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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REQION IX

75 Hawtharne Strest
San Francisco, Ca. 94105

March 29, 1991

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Mr. william Klaubery, President (P 918 448 434)
Vinnell Mining and Minerals Corporation

10530 Rosehaven Street - Suite 600
Fairfax, virginia 22010

Mr. Richard Weaver, Chief Executive Officer (P 918 448 495)
Atlas Corporation

370 17th Street - Suite 3150

Denver, Colorade 80202

Re: Special Notice Letter for the Atlas Asbestos Mine
: Arca Operable Unit of the Atlas Asbestos Mine
Superfund Site Fresno County, California,

Demand for Payment and
Notice of Federal Facilitv Adreement Negotjations

Dear Mssrs. Klauberg and Weavar:

Thig letter provides yYou with notice pursuant to Section
122({e) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.cC, §9607, as amended by the su-
perfund Amendments ang Reauthorization Act of 1884 ("CERCLA") of
4 period of negotiations concerning implementation of the
remedial action selected for the above~referenced operable unit
("Site") ind constitutes a demand for pPaynent of response costs
already incurred by the United States at this Site, fThis letter

7wai&urprmvidaﬂ“yuu*wtth"ﬁOfiéﬁybf EFA‘s simultanecus initiation of
hegotiations pursuant to Section 120 of CERCYA with United Btates
Bureau of Land Management with respect to the Site.

The U.8. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") has deter-
mined that Vinnmell Mining and Minerals corporation and Atlas Copr-
poration (eellectively the private potentially responaible
parties ("private PRPs")) are potentially responsible for the
release of hacsardous substances at the Site. Under Section 107
of CERCLA, responsible parties are liahle for the ¢leanup of the
Sita, including all costs incurred by the government in respong-
ing to releases at the Site, ‘

Printed on Recycled Paper
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Letter to Mssrs. Klauberg and weaver
March 29, 1991 . b
Page 2

Asbestos is the only contaminant of concern at the Site for
which a remedial action has baen selected, as YOU may Know, a
remedlal investigation and feasibility &tudy was conducted to
evaluate on-site and off~site contamination and possible remedial
alternatives, After considering public comment, EPA selected the
remedial action, which is set forth in tha February 14, 19931
Record of Decision for the Site. EPA does hot have information
Oh the specific volume of asbestos contributad by any of the
potentially responsible parties.

EPA ig now invoking the special notice procedures or Bection
122 (e) of CERCLA to expedite the remedia) process and facilitate
3 settlement between EPA ang tha potentially responsibile parties.
In accordance with Section 122(e), EPA ig providing an initial
60-day pericd during whioh Epa may not take certain response ac-
tivities at the 5ite, The 60~day period will begin to run on
April 12, 1991 to insure receipt of this letter by both parties,
This 60-day period provides the private PRPs the oppertunity to
submit a guod-faitn offar to conduct the regedial action reqguired
At the Site. EPA requests that the private PRPs collectivaly
submit one offer. If EPA receives a good-faith effer by 5:00
P.m. on June 11, 1991, an additional &o days may be provided for
continhued negotiations. EPA encourages the private PRPs to nego-
tiate a settlement and to Perform the remedial actien.

. A settlement between EPA and the private PRPs would be em-
bodied in a Consent Decree executed within the 120-day nege-
tiation period., a proposed Consent Decree is enclosed to assist

You in developing a good-faith offar.

This proposed Consent Decree is not binding on =PaA and ie
Subject to revizien and approval by EPAR and the United States
Department of Justjce, If EPA is unable to reach agreement with
the potentially responsible parties within the 120-day period,
EPA will take appropriate measures to ensure the implementation
of the remedial action.

A "qoodﬁfgithﬂ,gifﬁrﬁiaﬂafwrittenfprnpbwal'th&t demonstrates
the private PRPs’ qualifications and willingness to conduct or

finance the remedial action. A good faith offer should include:

(1} A statement of the private PRpPs’ willingness to conduct
or finance the remedial action that is consistent with the
Record of Decision and Proposed Consent bDecree ang that
provides a sufficient basis for further negotiations;

(¢} A demonstration of the Private PRPs’ technical
capability to undertake the remedial action;

(3) A demonstration of the private prpa/ capability to
finance the remedial actien;
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Letter to Mssrs. Klauberg and Weaver

March 295, 1991
Page 3

(4) A statement of the private PRPs’ willingness to reim-
burse EPA for the costs EPA would incur in overseeing
vaespondent’s implementation of the remedial action;

(%) A detalled response to the proposad Consent Decree;

(6) A detailed response to the proposed Scope of Work in-
cluded as Appendix B to the Consent Decree; and

(7) The name, address, and telephone number of the party
who will represent the private PRPa in negotiations.

In accordance with CERCLA, EPA has already undertaken cer-
tain actions and incurred certain costs in response to conditions
at the Site. A summaryy of these costs is attached. EPA also an-
ticipates expending additional runds rfor response activities at
the Site, which may include a remedial action or oversight of a
remedial action. With this letter EPA Qemands that you reimburse
EPA for itse costs incurred to date and future response costs in-
curred by EPA pursuant te Sectien 107(a) of CERCLA. The costs
through November 30, 1590 of the response action performed at the
Site through EPA funding are at least $3,701,246.75. In accor-
dance with Section 107(a) of CERCLA, EPA hereby demands payment
of this amount. PEPA alzo demands payment of interest at the rate
specified in Section 107(a) of CERCLA. Interest on the amount
due shall begin to run on the date that you recejve this letter.

EPA has previously sent a general notice of potential
liability with reference to the Site to the United States Bureau
of Land Management ("BLM"). On the date of this letter, EPA is
sending BLM notice of Federal Facility Agreement ("FFAY") nego-
tiations pursuant to §120 ¢f CERCLA, along with a draft FFA. EPA
encourages the private PRPs to coordinate its good faith offer
with the BLM and to provide EPA with a good faith offer which
together with an FFA to be proposed by BLM would constitute full
implementation of the selected remedy and full payment of past
and future response costs incurred and to be incurred by EPA.

In the event that either of the private private FRFs or the
BIM do not participate in the remedial process, EPA will seek the
participation of the remaining parties.

The administrative record files for the Site are available
for public inspection at EPA Region IX offices, 7% Hawthorne
Street, San Franeieeeo, California, and at tho information
repositories in the Coalinga area. These files contain the docu-
manta relating te the remedial action selected for the Site.
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Letter to Mssrs, Klauberg and wWeaver
March 29, 1991 *
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Any correspondence regarding this nﬁtice letter should be
addressed to:

Dan Meer
Remedisl Project Manager {H~6=2)

United States Environmental Frotection Agency
75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, Caljifernis 94105

If you have any technical guestions regarding this letter,
Please contact Dan Meer at (415) 744-2219, Anhy legal questions
8hould be referred to Laurie Williams of the Ofrice of Regional
Counsel at (415) 744-1387. Wa look forward to working with you,

Sincerely, -

rgiféli ord
eputy

Director for Superfund

Enc:lasure

ec: William Wainiechke, United States Department of Justice
Willjiam Allen, EPA Liaison for Natural Resources Trustees
Frank lLopez, Califoernia Department of Healtn Services
Laurie Williams, Office of Regional Counsel
Dan Meer, Remedial Project Manager

Ed Hastey, state Director
U.S. Bureau of Land Management
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O BLM wovid ke o Copy "ot MNPL Sites ra_.

CONCLUSIGNS, ACTION TAKEN OR REQUIRED

back. 4o Tayne .

T agreed to  toM..  anch- Pmm-iéec/l_/ te get

INFOMMATION COMES

vo. eraqyclor 1'64»;’ Zeli kst fienwordty Haydy n—

EP .
A Form 13004 (7.72) NEPLACES €FA HE FORM 13060 WHICH MAY BE VEED UNTIL SUSBLY 13 £XHAUNTFO
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Fehruary 29, 1488

tr. Ed Hastey
State Director
Burceau of Land Managemant

-28CC Cottage Way, Room E~2841

Sacramento, CA 95825
Ret Atias Aspestos MHine Site
Daar Hr. Hastey:

Singe our meotling with you and your staff on August 30,
1987 and in subsequaent correspondence and conversations,
coovdination between the bureau of Land Hanagement ana tho
U.8. Lnvironmental Protection Agency on the Atlas Ashestns
Supurfund site has improved. We ook forward Lo contbinued
cooperation in the next fow months while the Atlas Remedial
Investigation (LRI} and Foaocibility Study (F8) are complercd.

1 am ploased that the Bureau of Land Managemont asccupts
sore of 1ts responsibilities for the Atlas project and nlans
to taine additional mesasures to radoce s8o0ll wrosion and restrict
access in the region. Notwithstanding the importance of a
tormal agreement betwecn the Bureau and LPA regarding aur
respective responsibilities at this HPL site, I do not fecl
it is appropriate to concur on the lovember 27th letter srior
to resolution of the Bureau of Land Management's status as &
Potentially Responsible Party by the Department of Justice.
Howesver, 1 have enclesed EPA's response to this and otnur
issucs addressed in your letter.

I want to pursonally express ny appreciation for your
srtontlon to the Atlas prolect and understand vour concerns.
I: you have any additional questions, please contact me at
(2123274~861533 nr FTS 454~615%3. Jennifer Uecker, the Domedisl - . - —
Project lanager, may be contacted at (415)974=5161 or FTS
404 Clel anu dn evallable to asslot you or your starf! at any
Lime .

Sincerely,

John C, Wise
Duputy Regional Administrator
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August 1, 1991

Martin McDermott, Esg.

U.S, Department of Justice

Environment and Natural Resources Division
Dafense Section

10th and Penngylvania Avenuas

Washington D.C. 20830

Re: Atlas Mine Site
Mine Area Operable Unit
Settlement Negotiations

EsgggggghggﬁJung_ll;_lssu_smmxgsnggéensg

Dear Mr. McDermott:

This letter responds to the June 11, 1991 letter received
from Edward L. Hastey, State Director of the Bureau of Land
Mahagement ("BLM™) with respect to the above-referenced site. It
aleo addresses EPA‘s concern that an important opportunity to
resolve this matter efficiently without extensive litigation is
about to be lest. :

geent landowpner ! AS you Know, Mr. Hastey’sg
letter explains that BLM believes that it is an "innocent land-
owner" with respect to the Mine Area Operable Unit, and that its
"liability is limited in accordance with Section 107(b) of
CERCLA." BIM has based this contention on the fact that the 1872
mining law gave miners a statutory right to mine minerals at the
Atlas Site witheut giving BLM a statutory or regulatery basis for

. fccntrulling“tnii‘ﬁiﬁihﬁ“aativity. ’

While renaining sympathetic with BIM’s position, EPA is not
convinced that BLM wiil prevail on this basis in the contribution
action that has been brought by the private parties, Atlas Cor-

- poration ("Atlas") and Vinnell Mining and Minerals Corporation
é"vuuc"). Under Section 107(b) of CERCLA BLM would have the bur-
en of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that

(1) the release or threat of relaase of the hazardous

substance and the damages resulting therefrom wers caused
folely by acts or omissions of third parties, guch as

Printed on Recveiod Paper
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Atlas and Vinnell, and

{2) BIM "axercised due care with Tespect to the hazardous
substance concernad, taking inte consideration the -
characteristics of such hazardous substance, in light

of all relevant facts and circumstances, and . , ,

tock precautions against foreseeabls acts or odissions

of any such third party and the consequences that could
foreseeably result from such acts or omissions. . .w

In this came, EPA beliaves that BLM would be vulnerable to
arquments that it did not meet either of these criteria, with
réspect to the oriteria that the Sole source of the release or
threat of release be the actions of others, BlM’s cperation of
the site following its abandonment by the miners may be found to
be the basis for liability ag an operator, who sontributed to the
Epread of contamination,

With respect to the sacond oriteria, BLIM may be found pot to
have exercised due carg and taken precautions against foreseeable
acts or omissions, because it could be argued:

{2) During Atlas’ and VMMC’s operation of the gite, the
United States was aware anpd BLM either knew or should have known
that (i) asbestos ig a hazardoue substance, and (ii) huge gquan-
titles of a more friable and erodible and hence more dangerous
form of the substance were being deposited in ungtakle piles at
the Mine Area OU. In this context, even if BLM did not believe
it had the authority to take action under any statute or raegula-
tieon, BLM certainly nad the authority to write to the private
parties as well as to the appropriate arms of the state and
t:derul government and urge them to take Some action to abate the
threat.

{b) After the private parties abandoned the Mine Area ou and
until 2pa ingggy&ngdiwlnnwnllcwad,theruine-sitaﬁto~bi*ul§d*far'a
variety of purposes including the riding of off-highvay vehicles,
85 vell ss other recreational uses which contributed to the ero-
.sionuand~instability of the piles and exposed the public to air-
borne asbestos.

BLM may be able to explain thess Courses of action as bmgi-
cally reasonable under the ciroumgtances, However, EPA remaing
very congerned that the courts will be reluctant to hold that
BILM’‘s actions met the statutory standard. As a result, it ig
EPA’s evaluation that, if BIM hopesz to establish favorable prece-
dent on the innocent landowner defense, the Mine Area OU ig prob-
ably not an appropriate case to bring to court.
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mw_zmmux_um: Given that BIM appears un-
likely to prevail on the innocent landowner defense in the pend-

ing econtributien action, the remaining question is the ap-
propriata leval of participation by BIM in a settlement with EpA
and the private party PREg, According to Mr, Rastey'’s letter,
BLM apparently frronecusly became concarned that EPA intended to
require BLM to taka Tesponsiblility for "remediation of the entire
Atlas Site." This is not the CAse. EPA has used the criteria in
the reported decigions described below to wstinate the ap-
Propriate allocation. These Cases appear to present the range in
reported decisions on allocation of landowner liability, where
the landowner was not also an operator, generator or transporter,

LCapitan Site, Final Arbitration becision
of the calirornia, Cffice of the Secretary of Envirenmental Af-
fairs, Hazardoys Substance Cleanup Arbitration Panel, case wNo,
€9-0102, July 15, 1990, - This decision which wvas made under the
California Superfund law uses the sapme criteria as those applied
by the federal courts in deciding CERCIA cases. It addresses a
site at which BLM vas the landowner, but whera there wag “no
evidence that the BLM wag involved in the generation, transporta-
tion, treatment or disposal of the hazardeus substance, or haa
any actual or constryctive knowledge as to the actions or inac-
tions on the part of (the operators) {n thig regard." (Decision
at p.6.) In thege circumstances the panel chose to allocate 10%
©of the liability to BLM based on its apparent failure "at least
upon termination or abandonment of a lsase or mining patent, to

United States v. R.¥, Meyer, Hazardous Waste Litigation
Reporter, May 20, 1991 at pages 20994-21004 (Casa No. 89-223¢,
decided May 9, 1991 by the 8ixth ¢ircuit court or Appeals) - This

- decision pursuant to CERCLA holds that the district court did not
abuse its discretion in allocating one third of the liability for
EFA’E response costs to~thl~ownermot“the”pfbpérty. It cites six
factors to pe considered in making such allosaticns derived from
CERCLA’S legislative history. They are:

: “the ability of the barties to demonstrats that their
contribution to a discharge, release or disposal of a hazardoyg
substance can be distinguished;

the amount of hazardous waste involved;

the degree of toxicity of the hazardous wasta invelved;
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the degree of involvement by the parties in the genera-
tion, tranmportation, storage, or disposal of the hazardous
waste;

the degree of care exercised by the parties with
Fespect to the hazardous waste concerned, taking into account the
characteristice of such hazardous vaste; and

the degree of cooperation by the parties with Federal,
State or local officlals to pravent any hara to the public health
or the environment.®

In Mever, the Court alsgo notes that Congress also provided that
the court should use "“such egquitable factors as the court deter-
mines are appropriate. Decision at 20998, citing Section

113(f) (1). The owner in Mever was found by the trial court to
have been instrumental in negotiations which brought the operator
to the c¢ity in whien his property was located, to have negotiated
&8 lease with the operator, to have collected rent, and to have
arranged for construction of the facility, fully aware of the na-
ture of the manufacturing to be conducted on the site, Decigion
at p. 21001, Ralph B. Guy. Jr.. concurring, _

Applicability of Bl capita
8 b i+ EPA’s proposal to allocate 153%

of past and future response costs to BIM wag based on what EDA
viewed as an application of the authorities cited above to the
present case in & manner vhich was as favorahle as ?assible to
the goverrwent without being so offensive to the private parties
that it would discourage further negotiations.

While BLM certainly had knewledge of Atlas’ and VMMC’s ac-
tivities at the operable unit, it did not enhcourage or profit
from them. BLM has been cooperative in restricting access to the
9P§!§hl§,unit,,pnstlnqmwarningwliqnswlnd~aﬁliiting'HPh"with'its’
investigation. Mowever, in evaluating the appropriate level of

BIM participation, BLM should also consider that it may be held . _

to-have operated the Nine Area OU in a manner that contributed to
the gpread of contaminatien, following the abandonment of the ‘
operable unit by the private parties, EPA believes that BLM runs
a significant risk of a judgment fer participation in excess of
15% if it allows a court to maxe this determination.

: A8 I have mentioned i{n our prior
conversations, EPA believes that a prompt evaluation by BIM of
its position in this case is critical, EPA’s enforcement program
in cases in which private party prPs are invelved ig governed by
Section 122(e). 1In order to run a credible anforcement program
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whick produces timely settlements, it is EPA’g current policy not
to extend the 120 day period of negotiations provided in that
Rection, there is avidence that a limited

extension ls likely to result in a settleasnt,

EPA does not intend to extend the period of negotiations for
the Mine Area OU beyond August 12, 1991, unless an agresment on
&n allocation of responsibility as betwsen BIN and the private
parties has bheen agreed upen. We view an agreement on this issue
as the starting point for negotiations on the appropriate form
and language of a mettlement . If an agreement is not achieved on
the percentage of past costs and remedial work to be borne by At-
las and VMMC asg opposed to BLM by that date, EFA intends to issue
4 unilateral order to Atlag and VMMC to perform the remedy and to
request that the Department of Justice file an action feor
Tecovery of past costs, At that peint, the United States’ oppor=-
tunity to resolve this natter without rurther litigation will
have been lost.

EPA urges the Defense Section of the Department of Justice
to respond to EPA’s Proposed allocation with its own proposal and
rationale. EPA also urges you to insure that BLM makes jts rep-
resentatives and decision makers available for intensive nego-
tiations with EPA and the private party PRPs throughout the week
of August Sth, 1991, My recent conversations with the private
party representatives have been encouraging. I believe that a
settlement which is advantagesus to all congerned can &till be
negotiated even in the ghort time regaining, if BIM is prepared
to participate. ,

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

- Assistant Regional-Counse] -~

€ci Dan Meer, Remedial Project Managex
Greg Baker, Seotion Chief
William Weinischke, Esq., Department of Justice
Steve Samuels, Psq., Dapartsent of Justice
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Mr. Russell H. Wyer, Director

Hazardous Site Control Division

Office of Emergency and Remedial Response (WH-548¢)
Environmental Protection Agency

401 M Street, S.W.

Washington. D.C. 20460

Dear Mr. Wyer:

The Bureau of Land Management <trongly opposes the addition uf the Atlas
Asbestos Mine in Fresno County, California, to the National Priarities
List of the Nelional Qi1 and Hazardous Substances Contingenty Plan, as
proposed in the Federal Register of September 8, 1983, pp. 40674-40682.

Although the millsite of the Atlas Asbestos Mine is on10 acres of private
Tand, the remainder of the mine. including tailings, is on approximately
80 to 100 acres of public land administered by the Bakersfield District
of the Bureau of lLand Managemant

The Atlas Mine is only ane of many surface disturhances withip a 30,000«
acre serpentine ore body, the mineral from which asbestas is derived.

Most of this geologic formation is naturally barren of vegetation, simply
bereuse of the elemental constituency of the seil. A series of photographs

-of this area, from 1936 through the 1982 photos contracted fnr BLM and

Tocated in the Hullister Resource Area Office, document this long-term
condition. The tack of vegetation and the serpentine spils of thiz area
allew very rapid runoft resulting in very severe natura) ergsion, which
has been observed and studied for several -years,

The serpentine ore body also Ties within the Clear Creek Recreation Area ,

~Mahaged by the SLM primarily as an off road vehicle play area, An Intensive

asbestos hazard awareness program is administered through posted notices

and warnings to users from BLM pntrolmpenﬂonnelau_Inmaddition—to—the~Atﬂas_—"—""--“
'Ming, thére ave many additional disturbances in the area, including over 900

mining claims and many roads, It 1s our opinion that no site-specific miti-
gation can significantly reduce the Tevels of asbestos found in the drainages
from this area due to the extensjve naturally occurring emissions.

BLM representatives from the Bakers field District and Hollister Resource
Area offices met with EPA representatives from Region IX in San Francisco
on October 13, 1983, At this meeting, we presented our concerns and have \

»*
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arranged a meeting for November 9 with the contractor preparing the Remedial
Action Master Plan for the Atlas Mine. We will provide any information
available to the contractor, including appropriate sedimentation studies.

.

In conclusion, the Bureau of tand Management believes it i inappropriate

to identify the approximately 100 acres uf surface disturbance at the Atlas
Asbestos Mine as a mitigatable source of water-borne asbestos in a 30,000-acre
geologic formation that would be naturally reledasing high levels of asbestos
into surface waters, even if the area were not historically and currently
heavily disturbed. On sitc mitigation would be exlremely expensive and

ineffective in reducing the amount of asbestos released into surface waters
draining from this area.

e —p

1-

!/
. O. Rheiner, J
District Manager

019
932

»/ﬂ1chard Martyn, EPA, Region IX

o R
C
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g UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
-d"‘d REGION IX

215 Fremount Street
San Francisco, Ca. 941056

August 5, 1988

Walker Smith, Esg,

Environmental Enforcement Section
U.S. Department of Justice

P.0. Box 7611 Ben Pranklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044

~.  Dear Ms, Smith:

: Per your request to Jon Wactor, Regional Counsel for the
U.5. Envivronmental Protection Agency Region IX, I have encloged
information regarding property ownership for the Atlas Asbestos
Superfund Site and surrounding areas near Coalinga, California.

As you know, the Atlas Asbestos Mine has bean listed on the
National Prioritias List (NPL) since 1983, EPA has requested
cooperation from the Bureau of Land Management (BIM) for conduct-
ing the site investigations through the Remedia) Investigation
and Feasibility Process (RI/FS). Since BLM denied being a Poten-
tially Responsible Party (PRP) and did not agree to lead the
RI/F8 investigation, EPA proceeded to conduct the investigation
a8 the lead agency. The RI and Fs reports are scheduled to be
completed in late summer 1988. At that time, EPA will send Spe-
cial Notice Letters to BIM and the othor PRD!s. regquesting that

) they assume the responsibility for ¢onducting the Remedial Design
(RD) and Action (RA).

BLM Washington continues to decline full participation in
the RI/FS and RD/RA process pending a decizion by the U.S.
Department of Justice on BIM’s status as a PRP. EPA views this
continued gsniglfnf,responsibilitymas:particularly'preblematic at
“this time since naegotiations for RD/RA should begin next month.

The encloged summary includes the limited information EPa
currently has regardaing ownership of dozens of other mines in the
vicinity of the Atlas site. As these Non-NPL mines may con-
tribute to water- and airborne asbestos transport off-site that

- may affect the health of nearby populations, the EPA is concerned
with remediation of these sites as well. BILM appears to own a
‘substantial amount of property on which these other mines are lo-
cated. Unfortunately due to the vague nature of mining ¢laim
locations, the exact volume of tailings material and extent of
anthropic activity at each msite is unclear, Additionally,

. property ownership botundaries are alse vague as you can see on
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‘tha enclosed topographic maps. EPA Region IX is conducting a New 4

Idria Regional Study, scheduled to be completed in December 1938.
This study will more precisely define the extent of asbestos
waste at these other mining sites including average total volume
of tailings, property ownershlp, limited site histories and a
list of those mines that warrant consideration of placement on
the NFL or cleanup under 106 Orders.

Ivy Main, EPA Counsel in washington, D.C,, has copies ®f the
Atlas site history correaspondence between BLM and EPA and an
analysis by Regien IX Counsel of BIM’'s sBtatus as a PRF. If you
vould like to discuss these matters with them, Ivy Main can be
raached at FTS #475-8067 and Jon Wactor, Regional Counsel, can be
reached at PTS #454~8042.

I hope this information assists you in reaching a formal
declaration of BIM’s status as a PRP in the immediate future.
ghould you need clarification of this summary or any additional
information, please do not hesitate to call me at (418) 674-8161

or FTS #454-8161.

Jennifer A. Decker
Remedial Project Manager
Federal Response Section

Sincerely,

Enclosures



